ORDINANCE NUMBER 2011-5

AT ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON TO REQUIRE PERMITS FOR CERTAIN ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, follows:

SECTION I AMENDMENT. That Section VIII entitled "Power Meters", of Oreinance 2010-13 and 2011-2 of the City of Hamilton be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

SECTION VIII. Power Meters.

- A. Permits for power meters for any structure, whether new or already in existence, are required and shall be for either temporary service or permanent service. However, the permit will not be issued to the applicant until the building inspector has made all inspections, and the work passes inspection.
- B. Once electrical service has been discontinued to a structure due to alteration, improvement and/or re-wire of the internal electrical components of the structure, the owner of the structure is required to purchase a permit and an inspection, in accordance with Section VIII.A. prior to re-connections of electrical service to said structure.
- C. The responsibility of obtaining the permit and inspection is the sole responsibility of the owner of the subject property and failure to obtain a permit and an inspection shall subject the owner of the structure to the fines and penalties listed in Ordinance in Ordinance 2010-13.

SECTION II. INCLUSION. Other than as provided in Section 1 of this amendment, Ordinance 2010-13 of the City of Hamilton is adopted, realigned and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION II. SEVERABILITY. Each and every provision of this ordinance is hereby declared to be an independent provision, and the holding of any provision hereof to be void or invalid, shall not affect any other provision hereof, and it is hereby declared that the other provisions of this ordinance would have been enacted regardless of any provision which might be held invalid.

SECTION III. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall become effective upon the date of publication.

Adopted and approved this the 9^{th} day of May, 2011.

J. Robert Holliday, Jr. Mayor for the City of Hamilton

Authenticated:

Jar Williams, Clerk for the City of Hamilton